

No. 20-5850

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**TARA AND CHRIS BLESSING, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**SUJANA S. CHANDRASEKHAR, MD, FACS,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky, Northern Division
Case No. 2:20-cv-00016**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SUJANA S. CHANDRASEKHAR, MD, FACS

Stephen A. Weigand (0083573)
Jason W. Palmer (0088336)
FARUKI PLL
201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 632-0306

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Sujana S. Chandrasekhar, MD, FACS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

I. Statement of Issues 1

II. Statement of the Case 1

 A. Facts Alleged in Appellants' Complaint 2

 B. The District Court Dismissed Appellants' Complaint for
 Lack of Personal Jurisdiction 4

III. Summary of the Argument 6

IV. Argument 9

 A. The District Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Dr.
 Chandrasekhar Pursuant to KRS 454.210(2)(a)(3) 9

 1. KRS 454.210(2)(a)(3) Requires a Defendant's
 Actions to Occur Within Kentucky's Borders 9

 2. Appellants' Negligence Per Se Exception to the
 Kentucky Long-Arm Statute Should Be Rejected 13

 B. The District Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Dr.
 Chandrasekhar Under the Due Process Clause 17

V. Conclusion 22

Certificate of Compliance 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Kokosing Indus., No. 19-53-DLB-CJS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129400 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 22, 2020).....11

Bridewell v. Cincinnati Reds, 155 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1998).....15

Bulso v. O'Shea, 730 F. App'x 347 (6th Cir. 2018).....18

Burger King v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....18

Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann, 123 F. App'x 675 (6th Cir. 2005).....9, 20, 21

Caesars Riverboat Casino, LLC v. Beach, 336 S.W.3d 51 (Ky. 2011).....6, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16

Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette, 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)8, 18, 21

Commercial Money Ctr., Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co., 508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007)3, 11

Commonwealth v. Clemente, No. 2006-CA-002092-ME, 2007 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 481 (Ky. Ct. App. Jun. 22, 2007)15

CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson, 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996)18

Evans v. Brown, No. 19-5603, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 36366 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2019).....12

H.E.B., LLC v. Jackson Walker, L.L.P., 587 S.W.3d 333 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019)6

Light v. City of Louisville, 248 S.W.3d 559 (Ky. 2008).....14

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....15

Pierce v. Serafin, 787 S.W.2d 705 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990).....7, 8, 11, 12

Reynolds v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n, 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994)18

Rice v. Karsch, 154 F. App'x 454 (6th Cir. 2005).....9, 20

Sandmann v. WP Co. LLC, 401 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Ky. 2019).....3

Shrader v. Biddinger, 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....22

Sunrise Coop, Inc. v. USDA, 891 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 2018).....15

United States v. Banyan, 933 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2019).....7, 15

V-Soft Consulting Grp., Inc. v. LogicCorp, No. 3:16-cv-425, 2017
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49011 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2017).....12

Vangheluwe v. Got News, LLC, 365 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Mich.
2019)3

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 5, 6, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC, 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020)18, 21

Young v. New Haven Advocate, 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....22

STATUTES

KRS 454.210(2)(a)(3)..... 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 23

KRS 454.210(2)(a)(4)7, 15

KRS 454.210(2)(a)(9)16

KRS 446.070.....11, 12, 16
